

No. SC99185

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STEPHANIE DOYLE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

vs.

JENNIFER TIDBALL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Case No. 21AC-CC00186
The Honorable Jon Beetem

**BRIEF OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY (FGA)
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

This brief is being filed with the consent of all parties.

ELLINGER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Stephanie S. Bell #61855
308 East High Street, Suite 300
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Telephone: 573-750-4100
Facsimile: 314-334-0450
Email: sbell@ellingerlaw.com

**THE FOUNDATION FOR
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY**

Chase Martin, ME Bar #005358
Stewart L. Whitson, MN Bar #0391405
15275 Collier Blvd., Suite 201
Naples, FL 34119
Telephone: 239-244-8808
Email: Chase@TheFGA.org
Email: Stewart@TheFGA.org
pro hac vice

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae FGA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3-4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	5-6
Statement of Facts	6
Statement of Consent.....	6
Argument and Authorities	7-16
I. The Medicaid Expansion Amendment is unconstitutional because it requires through practical necessity the appropriation of funds not raised through the initiative in violation of Article III, Section 51 of the Missouri Constitution	7-9
II. The ever-growing and unanticipated costs of Medicaid expansion would inevitably overwhelm and monopolize the State’s budget without providing the benefits proponents promise, demonstrating the critical need for a sufficient and dedicated revenue source prior to implementation	9-12
III. Allowing this unconstitutional amendment to survive would transform Missouri’s initiative process into a mechanism for well-funded special interest groups to circumvent the legislative process, thereby crippling the State’s budget while undermining the separation of powers enshrined in the Missouri Constitution.....	13-16
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	7, 15
<i>Cady v. Missouri Secretary of State</i> , No. 20AC-CC00209, 2020 WL 5093610 (Mo. Cir. June 04, 2020).....	15
<i>City of Kansas City v. Chastain</i> , 420 S.W.3d 550 (Mo. banc 2014).....	8
<i>Doyle, et. al., v. Tidball, et al.</i> , 21AC-CC00186 (Mo. Cir. June 23, 2021)	7, 9
<i>Kansas City v. McGee</i> , 269 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. 1954)	8
<i>Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Holden</i> , 89 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2002).....	14
<i>Nat. Fed. of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)	14
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell</i> , 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1975).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Sessions v. Bartle</i> , 359 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. 1962)	15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

Mo. Const. art. II §1	14
Mo. Const. art. III, §36	14
Mo. Const. art. III §37	14
Mo. Const. art. III §51	7-9, 14-15
Mo. Const. art. IV §26	14
Mo. Const. art. IV §27	14
Mo. Const. art. IV §28	14
Mo. Const. art. IV, §36(c)	6
42 U.S.C. §1396a.....	9, 10
42 C.F.R. §430.10.....	10
42 C.F.R. §430.12.....	10

Other

Missouri State Auditor’s Office, Fiscal Note 20-063 (May 23, 2019)..... 7

Nicholas Horton, How Medicaid Is Consuming State Budgets, Foundation for
Government Accountability (Oct. 29, 2019), <https://bit.ly/38F0ypP>..... 10

Brian Blase, Sam Adolphsen & Grace-Marie Turner, Why States Should Not Expand
Medicaid, Foundation for Government Accountability & Galen Institute (Oct. 6,
2020), <https://bit.ly/3q0C3cF> 11

Nicholas Horton and Jonathan Ingram, The Future of Medicaid Reform: Empowering
individuals through work. Foundation for Government Accountability (Nov. 14,
2017), [https://thefga.org/paper/future-medicaid-reform-empowering-individuals-
work/](https://thefga.org/paper/future-medicaid-reform-empowering-individuals-work/) 11

Kayla Holgash and Martha Heberlein, Physician Acceptance of New Medicaid Patients,
Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission (January 24, 2019),
[https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Physician-Acceptance-of-
New-Medicaid-Patients.pdf](https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/Physician-Acceptance-of-New-Medicaid-Patients.pdf)..... 11

Jonathan Ingram & Sam Adolphsen, How Moving Able-Bodied Adults From Welfare to
Work Could Help Solve the Opioid Crisis, Foundation for Government
Accountability (Mar. 22, 2019), [https://thefga.org/paper/opioid-crisis-medicaid-
reform/](https://thefga.org/paper/opioid-crisis-medicaid-reform/) 11-12

Katherine Baicker & Amy Finkelstein, Oregon Health Insurance Experiment, National
Bureau of Economic Research (2013), [https://www.nber.org/projects-
projects/projects-and-centers/oregon-health-insurance-experiment/oregon-health-
insurance-experiment-results](https://www.nber.org/projects-projects-and-centers/oregon-health-insurance-experiment/oregon-health-insurance-experiment-results)..... 12

LaPar, Damien, Castigliano Bhamidpati, Carlos Mery, George Stukenborg, David Jones,
Bruce Schirmer, Irving Kron, and Gorav Ailawadi. 2010. “Primary Payer Status
Affects Mortality for Major Surgical Operations.” *Annals of Surgery* 252(3): 544-
551, <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3071622/>..... 12

Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Intergovernmental Relations of the S. Comm. on
Government Operations, 94th Cong. 87 (1975)..... 15, 16
